
Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote (click here) 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 5 November 2020. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/SRWOMvBYcnM
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

4.   Leisure Services Planned Maintenance Programme Year 12 (Pages 
7 - 18) 
 

 Report E/20/24 outlines the leisure services planned maintenance 
programme for year 12.  
 

5.   CIL/S106 Infrastructure Funding Statement (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

 Report E/20/25 sets out the details of how much monies have been 
collected from CIL and S106 obligations receipts over the course of the 
monitoring period and seeks approval for the publication of the 
Council’s first Infrastructure Funding Statement. 
 

6.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2020/21 (July to 
September) (Pages 39 - 60) 
 

 Report E/20/25 outlines the quarterly Corporate Performance Report 
provides a progress update on delivery of the Council Plan 2020-2030 
as measured by a combination of: progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against key performance 
indicators (KPIs). 
 

7.   Groundwork Merger (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 Report E/20/27 outlines details of the proposed merger between 
Groundwork North Yorkshire, Groundwork Wakefield and Groundwork 
Leeds. 
 

8.   Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 73 - 110) 
 

 Report E/20/28 presents the draft revenue budget; capital programmes 
and the Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 7 January 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes 
place, click here and select the relevant date. At the time of the meeting click 
on the link under the ‘Media’ section. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public 
parts of the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions 
prior to the meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=139
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Stuart 
Robinson (Head of Business Development and 
Improvement), Leanne Cahill (Communications 
Officer) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Public: 3 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 46 to 48 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 18 November 2020. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 19 November 2020.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
October 2020 for signing by the Chair.  

 
44 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 The Monitoring Officer confirmed that all Members had been 

granted a dispensation in respect of the disclosable pecuniary 
interests Members had declared to her. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that  as well as being appointed by 
Members as the Chief Executive at Selby District Council, they 
appointed her as  Assistant Chief Executive at North Yorkshire 
County Council (NYCC) for one day a week. To manage the risk of 
any potential actual or perceived conflict, she had not been 
involved in the Local Government Reform submission by NYCC 
and had taken no part in the Management Board at NYCC since 
July 2020.  
 

45 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REFORM IN YORK AND NORTH 
YORKSHIRE 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which sought the 
views of the Executive regarding the submission of the Case for 
Change to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government (“MHCLG”) in response to the letter received by all th
[...]
and 

 
iv)      To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
make the initial submission, in line with the decision 
above, within the Government’s timescale, i.e. by 9 
November 2020; and 

 
v)      To agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
make any necessary changes to the initial 
submission and to submit the final submission in line 
with relevant government guidance within the 
Government’s timescale, i.e. by 9 December 2020. 

 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 

Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure that the proposal set out at Appendix 1 is submitted in 
accordance with the MHCLG timescales to include such further 
information as required following receipt of the letter dated 9 

October 2020. 
 

46 COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2020-22 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which sought the 
views of the Executive on the Council Delivery Plan 2020-2023.  
 
The Executive praised the layout of the plan. In response to a query 
concerning the process of amending or reviewing the plan, it was 
stated that this would have to be made by Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approves the Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 for 
implementation.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council Plan sets out our ambitions for the district for the next 
ten years. To ensure we meet those ambitions, and emerge 
strongly from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, it is important to 
set out the priority projects and initiatives that will provide the 
roadmap for delivery and the milestones that will ensure we know 
when we are being successful. 
 

47 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2020 (Q2) and presents performance against the 
Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources reported 
that as a result of Covid-19, there was an impact of £3.6m across 
the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account with the 
Council receiving £1.1m in funding from the Government to cover 
the impact however this then left a shortfall for the rest of the costs. 
 
In relation to the current situation relating to the budget at the end 
of quarter two, it was noted that thee was a £81k surplus in the 
General Fund and a surplus of £3,380k in the Housing Revenue 
Account. 
 
In response to a query concerning the grants available for 

Page 4



Executive 
Thursday, 5 November 2020 

 

businesses closed due to Covid-19, the Chief Finance Officer 
explained that there had been an announcement by Government 
regarding an indication of funding but no details or actual funding 
had been supplied to date.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report; 
 

ii) To approve re-profiled capital programmes 
and Programme for Growth as set out at 
Appendices C and D. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
   
 

48 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 
2020/21 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2020 (Q2) and presents performance against the 
Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that at quarter two, the Council’s investments totalled £73.9m with 
an average rate of 0.68%.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2020/21 and 
approve the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

The meeting closed at 2.38 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Executive  
Date: 3 December 2020 

Status:  Non key decision 
Ward(s) Affected: Selby and Tadcaster 

Author: Aimi Brookes, Contract Team Leader 
Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 

Lead Officer: Suzan Harrington, Director of Corporate 
Services and Commissioning 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Summary:  
 
In the contract with Inspiring healthy lifestyles (IHL) the Council holds landlord 
responsibility for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park. 
The contract includes an indicative planned maintenance programme to 2024 / 2025, 
which is reviewed each year when the Council refreshes its Medium Term Financial 
Plan and rolling Capital Programme. The revised programme reflects the landlord 
responsibility for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park.   
 
The proposal for Year 12 includes work at each of these three sites. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
i. To agree that the Year 12 Landlord Planned Maintenance 
Programme for Selby Leisure Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby Park 
  
ii. To fund the Year 12 programme from the Building Repairs Reserve within 
the budget proposals for 2021/22. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure essential maintenance work required at the Council’s leisure facilities is 
included in the Council’s capital programme to enable the Council to discharge its 
duties as a landlord and ensure the facilities are maintained to an appropriate 
standard. 
 

Report Reference Number: E/20/24 

Title:   Leisure Services Planned Maintenance Programme Year 12 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Th
[...]
airs 

 

- Services: Gas – Testing, 
proving and repair  
  

£0 £3,257 

    

Tadcaster 
Leisure Centre 

- Re-panel glazing to 
sports hall 
 

- Car park - new wearing 
course and marking 

 
- Boundary fencing – 

replace chain link 
fencing 

£0 £42,849 

    

Selby Park - Condition survey 
 

£0 £1,785 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/20/25  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive  
Date:     3 December 2020 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards   
Author: Caroline Skelly, Planning Policy Manager 

Lead Executive Member: Cllr Richard Musgrave, Lead Councillor for Place 
 Shaping 
Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic Regeneration 

and Place 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: CIL/S106 Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 

Summary:  
 

In September 2019 changes were made to the Community Infrastructure Regulations which 
require Local Planning Authorities to publish an Infrastructure Funding Statement from 
December 2020. This report sets out the details of how much monies have been collected 
from CIL and S106 obligations receipts over the course of the monitoring period and seeks 
approval for the publication of the Council’s first Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That Members; 

a) Approve the Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement as attached at appendix 1 for 
publication. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
 
To meet the requirements of The Community Infrastructure (Amendment) (England) (No.2) 
Regulations 2019. 

 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was formally adopted by Selby District 

Council on 1st January 2016, following public examination. The CIL has established 
3 housing development charging zones of £10/£35/£50sqm with £110sqm for 
supermarkets and £60sqm for retail warehouses. The rates 
[...]
which was retained at the 
end of the reported year, and where any of the retained 
money has been allocated for the purposes of longer-
term maintenance (“commuted sums”), also identify 
separately the total amount of commuted sums held. 

 
£0.00 

4 The matters which may be included in the section 106 
report for each reported year are— 

 

a summary details of any funding or provision of 
infrastructure which is to be provided through a highway 
agreement under section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 
which was entered into during the reported year, 

This will be reported on by 
NYCC 

b summary details of any funding or provision of 
infrastructure under a highway agreement which was 
provided during the reported year. 

 
as above 

5 For the purposes of paragraph 3—  

a where the amount of money to be provided under any 
planning obligations is not known, an authority must 
provide an estimate 

N/A 

b a non-monetary contribution includes any land or item of 
infrastructure provided pursuant to a planning 
obligation; 

N/A 

c where the amount of money spent in respect of N/A 

Page 37



monitoring in relation to delivery of planning obligations 
is not known, an authority must provide an estimate.” 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 38



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/20/26 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive  
Date:     3 December 2020 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development &        

                                Improvement 
Lead Executive Member: Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development & 

Improvement 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2020/21 (July to September)  
 
Summary:  
 

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against 
priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. The report is noted and approved 
 
ii. Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a result of current  
    performance 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Corporate Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Council’s priorities – 

as set out in the Council Plan 2020-2030 – is a key element of the 
performance management arrangements.  
 

1.2 Progress on delivering the Council’s priorities is demonstrated by a 
combination of:  

 progress against priority projects/high level actions (are we 
meeting/expecting to meet delivery timescales); and  

 performance against KPIs (are targets being met; are we getting better) 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3 The Corporate Performance Report (see Appendix A) sets out the detail in 

terms of progress (or otherwise) against the Council’s priorities.  
 

2. Reporting Period 
 
2.1 The specific focus of this report covers the period July to September 2020. 

The Council Plan 2020-2030 has provided consistency in terms of the 
direction the Council is seeking to follow and the specific priorities.  

 
2.2 Summary of progress  

 
Quarter 2  

 
To summarise progress in quarter 1:  

 58% of KPIs are showing improvement over the longer term, or have 
maintained 100% performance. 

 53% of KPIs are on target - a further 32% of KPIs are within acceptable 
tolerances. 

 
2.3 What went well in quarter 2 
 
2.3.1 Response to Covid-19  

 

 Business Rate Relief - newly announced business rate reliefs to retail, 
hospitality and children’s nurseries – relief has been awarded on 1050 
accounts at just over £7 million (as of 28 October 2020). 

 

 Environmental Hea
[...]
ing 
age population 

quarterly 2.8 2.5 below average  

% adults defined as overweight or obese (annual measure) annual 63.5 69.6 above average 

% children defined as overweight or obese (at year 6) (annual 
measure) (reported in Q4) 

annual 31.96 33.59 above average 

 

 
 

Page 60



 
 
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Executive  
Date: 3 December 2020 

Status:  Non key decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Angela Crossland, Head of Communities, 
Partnerships and Customers 

Lead Executive 
Member:  

Cllr David Buckle, Lead Executive Member 
for Communities and Economic 
Development  

Lead Officer: Dave Caulfield, Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Groundwork Merger 
 
Summary:  
 

This report outlines details of the proposed merger between Groundwork North 
Yorkshire, Groundwork Wakefield and Groundwork Leeds. Selby District Council is a 
Member of Groundwork North Yorkshire, along with Selby Town Council and 
Groundwork UK. 
 
Selby District Council will, through its nominated proxy, be invited to vote on a poll on 
the Resolutions as outlined in the Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) Notice of 23 
October 2020.  The EGM was scheduled to take place on 13 November, but has 
been adjourned to take place on 9 December 2020, so that Selby District Council’s 
Executive can review the proposal and decide whether to support it. 
 
The intention is to get all the necessary permissions in place in order to execute the 
Transfer Agreements on 31 December 2020. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

i) To support the merger between Groundwork North 
Yorkshire, Groundwork Wakefield and Groundwork 
Leeds.  
 

ii) To nominate Councillor Chris Pearson as the voting 
member for Selby District Council at the forthcoming 
EGM with Councillor Paul Welch as the substitute 
member.  

 

Report Reference Number: E/20/27 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for recommendation 
 
To do so in line with the Council Plan 2020-30 priority to make the district a great 
place to enjoy. To do so in line with the Plan priorities to work collaboratively and in a 
community centred way 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Selby District Council is a Member of Groundwork North Yorkshire, along with 

Selby Town Council and Groundwork UK. 
 

1.2 It is being proposed that Groundwork North Yorkshire merge with Groundwork 
Wakefield and Leeds and Selby District Council, in its capacity as a member 
of Groundwork North Yorkshire, is being asked for its approval of the merger.  

 
2.  The Report  
 
2.1 For a number of years Groundwork has been looking at ways to better deliver 

services throughout Yorkshire.  Since 2015/16 they have been working 
together ever more closely and for each partner trust – Leeds, North 
Yorkshire and Wakefield – the importance of maximising benefit and the 
sustainability of local Groundwork activity has been at the heart of the 
discussion. 

 
2.2 Financial performance has been improving over the past three years even 

though there have been unprecedented reductions in the resources of their 
major funding partners.  All Trust charitable activity now makes a positive 
financial contribution. 

 
2.3 By working more closely together Groundwork have stated that they have 

collectively saved over £500,000 of costs without impacting on the quality and 
quantity of their project activities. In some cases the quality and quantity of 
their work has actually improved. Further savings will be realised by the 
completion of the merger which will also allow Groundwork to operate more 
effectively within the Federation of Groundwork Trusts.   

 
2.4  An independent report by BHP (published in March 2019) provided an options 

analysis of six potential ways forward in relation to the merger.  Options 1-4 
assumed that a merger would take place, Option 5 related to maintaining the 
status q
[...]
e 
lead to a significant reduction in our charitable activity throughout the region. 
 
iv) Budget 2020/21 
We have completed the review of our budget for 2020/21 and agreed our financial targets with the 
regional Finance Committee. We estimate that a surplus of £98,575 is achievable compared with our 
January 2019 forecast for 2020/21 of £28,286. The main reasons for this increase are: 
 

 Communities (West Yorkshire) benefiting from development work in 2019 where decision 
making has slipped. 

 Continuing growth in Green Doctor and Design Services, both supported by regional and 
national development and marketing investment. 

 Continuing recovery of Golf 

 Full year effect of overhead savings as a result of merger and Groundwork in the North 
regional collaboration. 

 
Our 2020/21 FOB compares favourably with the same analysis for 2019/20 with the level of our 
confirmed income higher in absolute cash terms and as a % of our target for the year. We also have 
a much stronger forward order book in terms of bid for and sought work.  
 
The Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31/03/19; Management Information at 31/12/19 and Draft 

Budget for 2020/21 are attached. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/20/28   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive  
Date:     3 December 2020 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All  
Author: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer  
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for 
 Finance and Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
 
Summary:  
 

This report presents the draft revenue budget; capital programmes and the 
Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 2023/24. Subject to the confirmation of the 
Local Go
[...]
ect to public consultation before the Executive finalise their 
proposals in February 2021. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the draft budget proposals be approved for 6 weeks public 
consultation with effect from 4 December 2020 and submitted to Policy Review for 
comments. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the views of the public, local businesses, Policy Review Committee and 
other stakeholders to be gathered through consultation, prior to the Executive 
finalising their budget proposals for Council consideration.  
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Council approved its Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) on 22 

September 2020. The MTFS covers both General Fund activities and the 
Housing Revenue Account, and provides the strategic financial framework for 
medium term financial planning and annual budget setting. 

 
1.2 The MTFS takes account of the Government’s intended further one-year roll-

over spending review which was announced in October 2020, in response to 
the wider economic uncertainty resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
MTFS is set in the context of the potential for Local Government re-
organisation in North Yorkshire and the increasing prospect of a no-deal 
Brexit as the transition phase draws to a close. Against this back drop of 
extreme uncertainty, it recognises on-going reductions to Government 
‘incentive’ funding (New Homes Bonus and renewable energy business rates) 
along with risk and uncertainty surrounding the fair funding review and the 
business rates retention system reset as the key issues for the Council’s 
finances. 

 
1.3 At the time of writing this report we await the Government’s provisional Local 

Government Finance Settlement – any necessary changes as a result of the 
settlement will be incorporated into the final budget proposals to be 
considered by the Executive in February 2021. 

 
1.4 The draft budget proposals include provision for the emerging contractual 

risks iden
[...]
re Funding Statement
	Appendix 1 Draft Infrastructure Funding Statement 19-20

	6 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2020/21 (July to September)
	Executive - Appendix A - Q2 2020-2021 Corporate Performance Report

	7 Groundwork Merger
	Due Diligence Report - Appendix A
	Due Diligence Report - North Yorkshire
	Binder1.pdf
	Transfer agreement Wfd NY final version for approval.pdf
	North Yorkshire Draft Board mins Transferor NY-Wfd
	Member Application Form
	Binder4
	SKM_C754e20022816080


	Stock Transfer Form - Pride (NY to Wakefield)
	STOCK TRANSFER
	FORM OF CERTIFICATE REQUIRED – TRANSFERS NOT CHARGEABLE WITH AD VALOREM STAMP DUTY
	Complete Certificate 2 if:
	Certificate 1
	Certificate 2
	NOTES


	Proposed Gwk Yorkshire Articles of Association
	Loan Agreement - Wakefield MDC & Groundwork Wakefield
	Loan Agreement - Network Rail approval (for info)
	Consolidate Balance Sheet
	Management Information 31-Dec-19
	Binder.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Forward Order Book 2019-20

	Binder1.pdf
	Management Accounts to 31-Dec-19
	GPL Financial Summary
	Golf Financial Summary
	JobMatch Financial Summary
	Leeds Daily Cash 2019
	Wakefield Daily Cash 2019


	Cash FLow Update - amended version

	Draft Budget 20-21 (Feb-20)



	8 Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Plan
	App A GF Summary
	App A HRA Summary
	App B GF Growth Bids
	App B GF Growth Commitments
	App C - Planned Savings
	App D - Capital Programme
	App E - P4G
	App F - Reserves - updated P4G and BRER






Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Keith Cadman 
(Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) (for minute item 52), Aimi Brookes 
(Contracts Team Leader) (for minute item 52), 
Caroline Skelly (Planning Policy Manager) (for 
minute item 53), Stuart Robinson (Head of 
Business Development and Improvement) (for 
minute item 54), Angela Crossland (Head of 
Community, Partnerships and Customers) (for 
minute item 55), Leanne Cahill (Communications 
Officer) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Public: 3 
 

 
 

 
 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 52 to 55 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 16 December 2020. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 17 December 2020.  



Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

 
 
 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
50 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

November 2020. It was noted there needed to be an amendment to 
the second sentence in the second paragraph under minute item 46 
– Council Delivery Plan 2020-22 where the sentence should read 
‘In response to a query concerning the process of amending or 
reviewing the Council plan, it was stated that this would have to be 
made by Full Council’. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
November 2020 for signing by the Chair.  

 

 
 

51 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Pearson declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 – 
‘Groundwork Merger’ as he was a member of the Groundwork 
Board. He stated he would not be participating in the vote on the 
item.  
 

52 LEISURE SERVICES PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 
YEAR 12 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined the 
leisure services planned maintenance programme for year 12. 
 
It was noted that a substantial part of the work would be at 
Tadcaster Leisure Centre car park.  
 
In response to a query concerning the finance, the Head of 
Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement explained that the 
drawdown of funds for the work would be conducted in the next 
financial year.  
 
In response to a query concerning essential and desirable work, the 
Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Procurement clarified that 
the programmed work was checked with Inspiring Healthy Lifestyles 
(IHL) to confirm what work was essential and what was not.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

RESOLVED: 
i) To agree that the Year 12 Landlord Planned 

Maintenance Programme for Selby Leisure 
Centre, Tadcaster Leisure Centre and Selby 
Park 

  
ii) To fund the Year 12 programme from the 

Building Repairs Reserve within the budget 
proposals for 2021/22. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure essential maintenance work required at the Council’s 
leisure facilities is included in the Council’s capital programme to 
enable the Council to discharge its duties as a landlord and ensure 
the facilities are maintained to an appropriate standard. 
 

53 CIL/S106 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which set out the details of how much monies had been 
collected from CIL and S106 obligations receipts over the course of 
the monitoring period and sought approval for the publication of the 
Council’s first Infrastructure Funding Statement. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping informed the 
Executive that the total CIL receipts to date were around £2.7m and 
that following the introduction of new legislation in September 2019, 
the Council was required to publish an annual infrastructure funding 
statement which replaced the current Regulation 123 list. 
Additionally, the Executive was informed that CIL would be 
reviewed as part of the work on the new Local Plan. 
 
In response to a query concerning the spending of funding, the 
Planning Policy Manager explained that as the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan was progressed, the Council would have a good idea 
on what the funding could be spent on.  
 
Following a query, it was suggested that authorities such as 
Northamptonshire and Buckinghamshire who had gone through 
Local Government Review be contacted to clarify how the new 
arrangements affected previous CIL money.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the Draft Infrastructure Funding 
Statement as attached at appendix 1 for 
publication. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

To meet the requirements of The Community Infrastructure 
(Amendment) (England) (No.2) Regulations 2019. 
 
  
 

54 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2020/21 
(JULY TO SEPTEMBER) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the quarterly Corporate 
Performance Report which provided a progress update on delivery 
of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: 
progress against priority projects/high level actions; and 
performance against key performance indicators (KPIs). 
 
The Executive praised Council staff for getting a bronze award in 
relation to the work on Selby 950 and highlighted the positive work 
done on empty homes, benefits and taxation and the reduction in 
complaints.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note and approve the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Corporate Plan Priorities to 
make Selby District a great place.  
 

55 GROUNDWORK MERGER 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which outlined details of the 
proposed merger between Groundwork North Yorkshire, 
Groundwork Wakefield and Groundwork Leeds. 
 
The Executive praised the work done by Groundwork in the area to 
date and felt the merger would strenghten the organisation. 
 
Following his earlier declaration, Councillor Pearson did not take 
part in the vote on this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To support the merger between 
Groundwork North Yorkshire, 
Groundwork Wakefield and 
Groundwork Leeds.  
 

ii) To nominate Councillor Chris 
Pearson as the voting member for 
Selby District Council at the 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 December 2020 

forthcoming EGM with Councillor 
Paul Welch as the substitute member.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To do so in line with the Council Plan 2020-30 priority to make the 
district a great place to enjoy. To do so in line with the Plan 
priorities to work collaboratively and in a community centred way 
 
 

56 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which presented the draft revenue budget; capital 
programmes and the Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the budget proposals included a council tax freeze for 2021/22, 
an increase to housing rents of CPI + 1% and £19m in 
improvements to Council homes. 
 
In response to a query concerning the housing rents increase, it 
was clarified this was the authority’s decision however was the 
maximum amount they could be raised. Additionally, it was noted 
that the Council’s rents were lower than 90% in the area.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft budget proposals for 6 
weeks public consultation with effect from 4 
December 2020 and submitted to the Policy 
Review Committee for comments. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the views of the public, local businesses, Policy Review 
Committee and other stakeholders to be gathered through 
consultation, prior to the Executive finalising their budget proposals 
for Council consideration.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.44 pm. 


